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WATER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises 
(Utility Name) 

P.O. Box 514 
(Business Address) 

Gordonville, TX 76245 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(903) 651-9457 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity: 

11644 

This tariff is effective in the following county (ies): 

Cooke 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns (if any): 

None 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions and public water systems: 

Pleasant Ridge Addition: PWS #0490041 
Timber Creek Addition: PWS #0490030 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are 
needed for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE ............................................................. /-
SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 
SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 
SECTION 4.0 - DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN ...................................... 16 

APPENDIX A - SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 
APPENDIX B - APPLICATION FOR SERVICE 
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Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises 
Pleasant Ridge Addition 

Water Tariff Page 2 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.Ol z Rates 

Meter Size 
5/8" or 3/4" 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
$30.00 (Includes Q gallons) 

Gallonage Charge 
$5.00 per 1000 gallons 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash X_, Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE 
GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT .. ..1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL 
MONTHLY BILL. 

Section 1.02 z Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FF F .........$500.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS 
PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs).........................................................Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL 
AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE 
INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE..........Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE 
RELOCATED. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAM P 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36585-R, CCN 11644, MARCIi.lr@Al.0 
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Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises 
Pleasant Ridge Addition 

Water Tariff Page 2a 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

METER TEST FFF $ 25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES 
THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY, THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non-payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) .......................................... $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected...........................$25.00 

TRANSFER FEE ............................................................................... $0.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME 
SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LA1-E CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) ......... .$5..QQ 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RE1-URNED CHECK CHARGE............................................... ........... $30.00 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ......................... $50.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT 1/6TH OF ESTIMATED ANNUAL 
BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. 
[30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN 
NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAM P 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36585-R, CCN 11644, MARC 
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Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises 
Timber Creek Addition 

Water Tariff Page 2b 

SECTION 1.0 -- RATE SCHEDULE 

Section 1.01 z Rates 

Meter Size 
5/8" or 3/4" 

Monthly Minimum Charge 
$30.00 (Includes 0 gallons) 

Gallonage Charge 
$5.00 per 1000 gallons 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following forms of payment: 
Cash X_, Check X , Money Order X , Credit Card , Other (specify) 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY REFUSE TO ACCEPT 
PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE 
GIVEN FOR CASH PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ...................................................................... 1.0% 
TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE PERCENT OF THE RETAIL 
MONTHLY BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

TAP FEE .............................................................................................. $500.00 
TAP FEE COVERS THE UTILITY'S COSTS FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR TO INSTALL A STANDARD 
RESIDENTIAL 5/8" or 3/4" METER. AN ADDITIONAL FEE TO COVER UNIQUE COSTS IS 
PERMITTED IF LISTED ON THIS TARIFF. 

TAP FEE (Unique costs) ........................................................ '............ Actual Cost 
FOR EXAMPLE, A ROAD BORE FOR CUSTOMERS OUTSIDE OF SUBDIVISIONS OR RESIDENTIAL 
AREAS. 

TAP FEE (Large meter) ..................................................................... Actual Cost 
TAP FEE IS THE UTILITY'S ACTUAL COST FOR MATERIALS AND LABOR FOR METER SIZE 
INSTALLED. 

METER RELOCATION FEE ................. Actual Relocation Cost, Not to Exceed Tap Fee 
THIS FEE MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER REQUESTS THAT AN EXISTING METER BE 
RELOCATED. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAM P 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
37591-R, CCN 11644, AUGUST 20, 2013 
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Ilaren Reeves dba R&N Enterprises 
Timber Creek Addition 

Water Tariff Page 2c 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE (Continued) 

METER TEST FEE....................................................................................$25.00 
THIS FEE WHICH SHOULD REFLECT THE UTILITY'S COST MAY BE CHARGED IF A CUSTOMER 
REQUESTS A SECOND METER TEST WITHIN A TWO-YEAR PERIOD AND THE TEST INDICATES 
THAT THE METER IS RECORDING ACCURATELY. THE FEE MAY NOT EXCEED $25. 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO 
HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER 
SECTION 2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non-payment of bill (Maximum $25.00) ........................................... $25.00 
b) Customer's request that service be disconnected....... ........................ $25.00 

TRANSFER FEE ...................................................................................... $10.00 
THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT NAME AT THE SAME 
SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT DISCONNECTED 

LATE CHARGE (EITHER $5.00 OR 10% OF THE BILL) .................................... $1-QQ 
TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE 
CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A 
PREVIOUS BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE. .................................................................... $30.00 
RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

CUSTOMER DEPOSIT RESIDENTIAL (Maximum $50) ................................. $50.00 

COMMERCIAL & NON-RESIDENTIAL DEPOSIT ............. 1/6TH 0F ESTIMATED ANNUAL BILL 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE: 
WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY 
INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. 
[30 TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: 
REFER TO SECTION 3.0--EXTENSION POLICY FOR TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND CHARGES WHEN 
NEW CONSTRUCTION IS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE SERVICE. 

RATES LISTED ARE EFFECTIVE ONLY 
IF THIS PAGE HAS TCEQ APPROVAL STAM P 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 3 

SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

The utility will have the most current Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules, 
Chapter 291, Water Utility Regulation. available at its office for reference purposes. The Rules 
and this tariff shall be available for public inspection and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The 
latest Rules or Commission approved changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements 
in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Water Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract form 
(attached in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any required fees 
(deposits, reconnect, tap, extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid and easements, if 
required, will be granted before service is provided by the utility. A separate application or 
contract will be made for each service location. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal Qf Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the 
regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the reasons 
outlined in the TCEQ Rules. In the event that the utility refuses to serve an applicant, the utility 
will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its refusal. The utility is also required to 
inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be Connected 

(A) Customer Deposits 
If a residential applicant cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility, the applicant may 
be required to pay a deposit as provided for in Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees of this tariff. 
The utility will keep records of the deposit and credit interest in accordance with TCEQ Rules. 

Residential applicants 65 years of age or older may not be required to pay deposits unless the 
applicant has an outstanding account balance with the utility or another water or sewer utility 
which accrued within the last two years. 

Nonresidential applicants who cannot establish credit to the satisfaction of the utility may be 
required to make a deposit that does not exceed an amount equivalent to one-sixth of the 
estimated annual billings. 

Refund of deposit - If service is not connected, or after disconnection of service, the utility will 
promptly refund the customer's deposit plus accrued interest or the balance, if any, in excess of 
the unpaid bills for service furnished. The utility may refund the deposit at any time prior to 
termination of utility service but must refund the deposit plus interest for any residential 
customer who has paid 18 consecutive billings without being delinquent. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S. CCN 11644. AUGUST-1242010 

APPROVED TARIFF BY#SP/T~~i-' 



Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 4 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

(B) Tap or Reconnect Fees 
A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been provided 
must pay a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service where service has 
previously been provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in Section 1. Any applicant or 
existing customer required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule 
pages of this tariff shall be given a written explanation of such costs prior to request for payment 
and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant or existing customer does not believe 
that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall be informed 
of their right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such other regulatory authority having 
j urisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the 
applicant's or existing customer's property(ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged if listed specifically in Section 1 to cover 
unique costs not normally incurred as permitted by 30 T. A. C. 291.86(a)(1)(C). For example, a 
road bore for customers outside a subdivision or residential area could be considered a unique 
cost. 

(C) Easement Requirement 
Where recorded public utility easements on the service applicant's property do not exist or public 
road right-of-way easements are not available to access the applicant's property, the Utility may 
require the applicant to provide it with a permanent recorded public utility easement on and 
across the applicant's real property sufficient to provide service to that applicant. Such 
easement(s) shall not be used for the construction of production, storage, transmission or 
pressure facilities unless they are needed for adequate service to that applicant. 

Section 2.04 z Utility Response to Applications far Service 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, the utility 
will install tap, meter and utility cut-off valve and/or take all necessary actions to initiate service. 
The utility will serve each qualified applicant for service within 5 working days unless line 
extensions or new facilities are required. If construction is required to fill the order and if it 
cannot be completed within 30 days, the utility will provide the applicant with a written 
explanation of the construction required and an expected date o f service. 

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be reconnected 
within one working day after the applicant has met the requirements for reconnection. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN 11644, AUGUST 17 .2010 

APPROVED TARIFF BYb Et -« 



Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 5 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibility 

The customer will be responsible for furnishing and laying the necessary customer service pipe 
from the meter location to the place of consumption. Customers will not be allowed to use the 
utility's cutoff valve on the utility's side of the meter. Existing customers may install cutoff 
valves on their side of the meter and are encouraged to do so. All new customers may be 
required to install and maintain a cutoff valve on their side of the meter. 

No direct connection between a public water supply system and any potential source of 

contamination or between a public water supply system and a private water source (ex. private 
well) will be allowed. A customer shall not connect, or allow any other person or party to 

connect, onto any water lines on his premises. 

Section 2.06 - Customer Service Inspections 

Applicants for new service connections or facilities which have undergone extensive plumbing 

modifications are required to furnish the utility a completed customer service inspection 
certificate. The inspection certificate shall certify that the establishment is in compliance with the 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems, 
Section 290.46(j). The Utility is not required to perform these inspections for the 
applicant/customer, but will assist the applicant/customer in locating and obtaining the services 
ofa certified inspector. 

Section 2.07 - Back Flow Prevention Devices 

No water connection shall be allowed to any residence or establishment where an actual or 

potential contamination hazard exists unless the public water facilities are protected from 
contamination by either an approved air gap, backflow prevention assembly, or other approved 
device. The type of device or backtlow prevention assembly required shall be determined by the 
specific potential hazard identified in §290.47(i) Appendix I, Assessment of Hazards and 

Selection of Assemblies of the TCEQ Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

The use of a backflow prevention assembly at the service connection shall be considered as 
additional backflow protection and shall not negate the use of backflow protection on internal 
hazards as outlined and enforced by local plumbing codes. When a customer service inspection 
certificate indicates that an adequate internal cross-connection control program is in effect, 
backflow protection at the water service entrance or meter is not required. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN 11644, AUGUST L2,2010 

APPROVED TARIFF BY,NyP/r=1-



Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 6 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

At any residence or establishment where it has been determined by a customer service 
inspection, that there is no actual or potential contamination hazard, as referenced in Section 
290.47(i) Appendix I, Assessment of Hazards and Selection of Assemblies of the TCEQ Rules 
and Regulations for Public Water Systems. then a backflow prevention assembly or device is not 
required. Outside hose bibs do require, at a minimum. the installation and maintenance of a 
working atmospheric vacuum breaker. 

All backflow prevention assemblies or devices shall be tested upon installation by a TCEQ 
certified backflow prevention assembly tester and certified to be operating within specifications. 
Backflow prevention assemblies which are installed to provide protection against health hazards 
must also be tested and certified to be operating within specifications at least annually by a 
certified backflow prevention assembly tester. 

If the utility determines that a backflow prevention assembly or device is required, the utility will 
provide the customer or applicant with a list of TCEQ certified backflow prevention assembly 
testers. The customer will be responsible for the cost of installation and testing, if any, of 
backflow prevention assembly or device. The customer should contact several qualified 
installers to compare prices before installation. The customer must pay for any required 
maintenance and annual testing and must furnish a copy of the test results demonstrating that the 
assembly is functioning properly to the utility within 30 days after the anniversary date of the 
installation unless a different date is agreed upon. 

Section 2.08 - Access to Customer's Premises 

The utility will have the right of access to the customer's premises at all reasonable times for the 
purpose of installing, testing, inspecting or repairing water mains or other equipment used in 
connection with its provision of water service, or for the purpose of removing its property and 
disconnecting lines, and for all other purposes necessary to the operation of the utility system 
including inspecting the customer's plumbing for code, plumbing or tariff violations. The 
customer shall allow the utility and its personnel access to the customer's property to conduct any 
water quality tests or inspections required by law. Unless necessary to respond to equipment 
failure, leak or other condition creating an immediate threat to public health and safety or the 
continued provision of adequate utility service to others, such entry upon the customer's property 
shall be during normal business hours and the utility personnel will attempt to notify the 
customer that they will be working on the customer's property. The customer may require any 
utility representative, employee, contractor, or agent seeking to make such entry identify 
themselves, their affiliation with the utility, and the purpose of their entry. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN 11644, AUGUST 12.AQLQ 
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Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 7 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

All customers or service applicants shall provide access to meters and utility cutoff valves at all 
times reasonably necessary to conduct ordinary utility business and after normal business hours 
as needed to protect and preserve the integrity of the public drinking water supply. 

Section 2.09 - Meter Requirements, Readings. and Testing 

One meter is required for each residential, commercial, or industrial connection. All water sold 
by the utility will be billed based on meter measurements. The utility will provide, install, own 
and maintain meters to measure amounts of water consumed by its customers. 

Meters will be read at monthly intervals and as nearly as possible on the corresponding day of 
each monthly meter reading period unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 

Meter tests. The utility will, upon the request of a customer. and, if the customer so desires, in 
his or her presence or in that of his or her authorized representative, make without charge a test 
of the accuracy of the customer's meter. If the customer asks to observe the test, the test will be 
made during the utility's normal working hours at a time convenient to the customer. Whenever 
possible, the test will be made on the customer's premises, but may, at the utility's discretion, be 
made at the utility's testing facility. If within a period of two years the customer requests a new 
test, the utility will make the test, but if the meter is found to be within the accuracy standards 
established by the American Water Works Association, the utility will charge the customer a fee 
which reflects the cost to test the meter up to a maximum $25 for a residential customer. 
Following the completion of any requested test, the utility will promptly advise the customer of 
the date. of removal of the meter, the date of the test, the result of the test, and who made the test. 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Regular Billing 
Bills from the utility will be mailed monthly unless otherwise authorized by the Commission. 
The due date of bills for utility service will be at least sixteen (16) days from the date of 
issuance. The postmark on the bill or, if there is no postmark on the bill, the recorded date of 
mailing by the utility will constitute proof of the date of issuance. Payment for utility service is 
delinquent if full payment, including late fees and the regulatory assessment, is not received at 
the utility or the utility's authorized payment agency by 5:00 p.m. on the due date. If the due 
date falls on a holiday or weekend, the due date for payment purposes will be the next workday 
after the due date. 

(B) Late Fees 
A late penalty of either $5.00 or 10.0% will be charged on bills received after the due date. The 
penalty on delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was applied in 
a previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to charge the late 
penalty. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN I 1644, AUGUSJ>62 2010 
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Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 8 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

(C) Information QQ Bill 
Each bill will provide all information required by the TCEQ Rules. For each of the systems it 
operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-free telephone 
number (or numbers) to which customers can direct questions about their utility service. 

(D) Prorated Bills 
If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility will 
prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to reflect this 
loss of service. 

Section Ill- Payments 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. If the 
business office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection for non-
payment of a delinquent account, service will be terminated as scheduled. Utility service crews 
shall not be allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in the field. 

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the payor or 
payee's bank, shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must be redeemed with 
cash or valid money order. If a customer has two returned payments within a twelve month 
period, the customer shall be required to pay a deposit i f one has not already been paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection 

(A) With Notice 
Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed on the 
termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice is mailed or 
hand delivered. 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay an 
outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. However, a 
customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or a deferred payment 
agreement entered into within 26 days from the date of issuance of a bill and if proper notice of 
termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with the TCEQ 
Rules. 

B) Without Notice 
Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the TCEQ 
Rules. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN I 1644, AUGUSLU,2010 
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Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 9 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.13 - Reconnection gf Service 

Utility personnel must be available during normal business hours to accept payments on the day 
service is disconnected and the following day unless service was disconnected at the customer's 
request or due to a hazardous condition. 

Service will be reconnected within 36 hours after the past due bill, reconnect fees and any other 
outstanding charges are paid or the conditions which caused service to be disconnected are 
corrected. 

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If interruptions 
occur, the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. Except for 
momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment operations. the utility will keep a complete 
record of all interruptions, both emergency and scheduled and will notify the Commission in 
writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system or any major division of the 
system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain the cause of the interruptions. 

Section 2.15 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish. and maintain production. treatment, storage, transmission. and 
distribution facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide a continuous and adequate supply 
of water for all reasonable consumer uses. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the 
utility will maintain facilities as described in the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Rules and Regulations for Public Water Systems. 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service lodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a 
suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be disconnected 
pending completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied with the utility's 
response. the utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse through the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality complaint process. Pending resolution of a complaint, 
the commission may require continuation or restoration of service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of the 
complainant, the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition thereof, for a 
period oftwo years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S. CCN 11644. AUGU 
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Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 10 

SECTION 2.0 - SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility service, 
the utility will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If the dispute is 
not resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be filed with the 
Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be caused 
by the customer. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN 11644, AUGUSI,UJ?Q,LQ 
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Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 11 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID OF 
CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER EXCEPT AS PROVIDED 
FOR IN THIS APPROVED EXTENSION POLICY. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certified service area 
and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the 
applicant, in compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon extension of the Utility's 
certified service area boundaries by the TCEQ. 

The applicant for service will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such as rebates 
to the customer, sharing of construction costs between the utility and the customer, or sharing of 
costs between the customer and other applicants prior to beginning construction. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated service 
area and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the Utility and the 
applicant, in compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon extension of the Utility's 
certificated service area boundaries by the TCEQ. 

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities and Service Applicants Shall Bear 

Within its certified area, the utility will pay the cost of the first 200 feet of any water main or 
distribution line necessary to extend service to an individual residential customer within a platted 
subdivision. 

However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the 
developer was notified in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility may 
charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the developer of the 
subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's facilities in accordance with 
the utility's approved extension policy after receiving a written request from the utility. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to their 
property from the nearest transmission or distribution line even if that line does not have 
adequate capacity to serve the customer. However. if the customer places unique, non-standard 
service demands upon the system. the customer may be charged the additional cost of extending 
service to and throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary transmission and 
storage facilities necessary to meet the service demands anticipated to be created by that 
property. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN 11644, AUG{1*Glu 29,UL> 

APPROVED TARIFF BY»7-1 I 



Karen Reeves dba R&N Enterprises Water Tariff Page No. 12 

SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Unless an exception is granted by the TCEQ's Executive Director, the residential service 
applicant shall not be required to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 2" in diameter for 
water distribution and pressure wastewater collection lines and 6" in diameter for gravity 
wastewater lines. 

Exceptions may be granted by the TCEQ Executive Director if 

• adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line sizes 
listed due to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's burden to 
justify that a larger diameter pipe is required for adequate service; 

• or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements or 
building codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial 
jurisdiction the point of use is located; or the residential service applicant is located 
outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the specific 
extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the portion of the 
applicant's costs for oversizing as new customers are added to ensure that future applicants for 
service on the line pay at least as much as the initial service applicant. 

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial customers 
with service demands greater than residential customer demands in the certified area, industrial, 
and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. A service applicant requesting a one 
inch meter for a lawn sprinkler system to service a residential lot is not considered nonstandard 
service. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, such 
applicant will be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the expenses 
that would be incurred in providing the standard service and connection beyond 200 feet and 
throughout his property including the cost ofall necessary transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of water mains necessary to serve other 
customers in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be charged for 
any additional production, storage, or treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction 
may not be required of individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment or 
transmission facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific 
extension policy. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN 11644, AUGU,ST,U,/2,01 
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SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts sufficient 
to furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for reasonable local demand 
requirements and to comply with Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design 
criteria for facilities used in the production, transmission, pumping, or treatment of water or 
Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum requirements. For purposes of this 
subsection, a developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of 
property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as developers. 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may be 
required to provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any additional 
facilities required to maintain compliance with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
minimum design criteria for water production, treatment, pumping, storage and transmission. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the provisions 
and restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend the system to prepare 
to service multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost of such extension, plus a pro-
rata charge for facilities which must be committed to such extension compliant with the Texas 
Commission on Environmental Quality minimum design criteria. As provided by 30 T.A.C. 
291.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall 
be treated as developers. 

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities committed 
to a developer's property under the following circumstances: 

• Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms of the contract; or 
• if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of 

facilities necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and if the standby 
fees are included on the utilities approved tariff after a rate change application has been 
filed. The fees cannot be billed to the developer or collected until the standby fees have 
been approved by the commission or executive director. 

• For purposes of this section, a manufactured housing rental community can only be 
charged standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the facilities necessary to 
provide individually metered service to each of the rental lots or spaces in the community 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN 11644, AUGUST 12, 7010 
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SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Section 3.04 - Appealing Connection Costs 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 - Extension 
Policy of this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TCEQ rules, or the rules 
of such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the utility's rates and services. 
Any applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of 
this tariff shall be given a written explanation of such costs prior to payment and/or 
commencement of construction. If the applicant does not believe that these costs are reasonable 
or necessary, the applicant shall be informed of the right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or 
such other regulatory authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the 
utility's service area in which the applicant's property(ies) is located. 

Section 3.05 - Applying for Service 

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each request for 
service received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application shall be required for 
each potential service location if more than one service connection is desired by any individual 
applicant. Service application forms will be available at the Utility's business office during 
normal weekday business hours. Service applications will be sent by prepaid first class United 
States mail to the address provided by the applicant upon request. Completed applications 
should be returned by hand delivery in case there are questions which might delay fulfilling the 
service request. Completed service applications may be submitted by mail if hand delivery is not 
possible. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required. the service applicant shall be required to 
submit a written service application and request that a tap be made. A diagram, map, plat, or 
written metes and bounds description of precisely where the applicant desires each tap or service 
connection is to be made and, if necessary, where the meter is to be installed, along the 
applicant's property line may also be required with the tap request. The actual point of 
connection and meter installation must be readily accessible to Utility personnel for inspection, 
servicing, and meter reading while being reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and 
mowers. If the Utility has more than one main adjacent to the service applicant's property, the tap 
or service connection will be made to the Utility's nearest service main with adequate capacity to 
service the applicant's full potential service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet. the customer 
shall bear only the equivalent cost of extending from the nearest main. If the tap or service 
connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, it will be made at another location 
mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. If no agreement on location can be made, 
the applicant may refer the matter to the TCEQ for resolution. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN 11644. AUGUST 
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SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Section 3.06 - Qualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) met all of the Utility's requirements 
for service contained in this tariff, TCEQ rules and/or TCEQ order, (2) has made payment or 
made arrangement for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all easements and rights-of-way 
required to provide service to the requested location, (4) delivered an executed customer service 
inspection certificate to the Utility, if applicable, and (5) has executed a customer service 
application for each location to which service is being requested. 

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certified service area as soon as 
practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests will be fulfilled 
within the time limits prescribed by TCEQ rules once the applicant has met all conditions 
precedent to achieving "qualified service applicant" status. If a service request cannot be 
fulfilled within the required period, the applicant shall be notified in writing of the delay, its 
cause and the anticipated date that service will be available. The TCEQ service dates shall not 
become applicable until the service applicant has met all conditions precedent to becoming a 
qualified service applicant as defined by TCEQ rules. 

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements 

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as defined 
by TCEQ rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a condition of service 
to any location within the developer's property. 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
36582-S, CCN 11644, AUGUST,U, Polo , 
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SECTION 4.0 -- DROUGHT CONTINGENCY PLAN 
(Utility must attach copy of TCEQ approved Drought Contingency Plan) 

TEXAS COMM. ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY 
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TEXAS RURAL WATER ASSOCIATION 

FACSIMILE TRANSMITTAL SHEET 
' TO· PROM. 

Mike Recwes Emi}y Buclay 
COMPANY. 

OA ll·: CAR Enepnses 11/17/2005 
PAX NUMUP.K TOD.L NO. Or VAGE-5 TNCLUDING COVER· (903) 564-9127 11 
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YOUR REPEJLENCE NUMBVR Model Drougbr Connogeacy Plan 

D URGENT O FOR RF.V)EW O PLEASE COMMRN7 ~ I>LEASE REPLY O PLEASE RECYCLE 
-

NOI-ES/COMMFN~rE 

From TCEQ's guidance document 
Ia[get: Achicve a percent feducnon ia (example: totil water use, daily water demand, etc.) 

Please resubmit your Drought Con[ingency Plan wich the "wgce': langunge in stages LI-IV. Please mail or fax your complete Drought Conlingency Plio EUhia.19-£la» ro: 
TCEQ 
Arm: Scott Swanson, MC-160 
PO Box 13087 
Austin, Texas, 78711-3087 

Fax: 512239.4770 

1616 RIO GRANDE 
AUSTIN,TEXAS 78701 

OFFICE: 512-472-8591 FAX· 512-472-5 186 
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Model Drought Contingency Plan 
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Investor Owned Utility 

September 2004 
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r·C 

DROUGHT CONT~GENCY PLAN 
FOR 

t A¥\ ENTEPRISEf, 
(N•me of Utility) 

T> D boy ·SP-\ 8'fo,£4,; , : l/r 
(Addreu, City, Zip Code) 

I I 6<l 4 

7X 9 &-2 t 

(CCN#) 

nq 9 Oo 30 t o l'C'0/Dq I 
(pws #3) 

/2-3/-Og 
(Dgte) 

Section 1 Dechridion of Policy, Parpme, .nd Intent 

In cases of extreme drougbi, p€ziods of abnormally high usage, system contamim•io4 ar extended reduction in ability to supply w=*:r cb~e to equqxnent Eailure, temporary res:nctiang may be instituted to Iimit non-essenlial watcr usage The p=pose of the Drought Cantmgcncy Plan is lo cnooumgc cu81]omer conservation in order Bo mamtnn supply, stcnage, or pmssure or to compiy with the mquirements ofa court, government agcocy or other altbority 

Mase note= Wa:erxmtxictian isnotali ~2 . .I- - - ./. waicr syskn does not med the Texas Commimion on Environmental Qualitys CrCEQ) capacity requixmncnts undcr n~ocla] conditions cir if the Utility fails to take all immediate and Ileoeggwy steps to replace or repair ma1§¤lctioaing *.*mi*fri 

I Knt nan]4 being tbe responsible ollicial for / iath F, CI·*' r k / lh f ¢R 5 £, yrT +:Aar (Name of utiBty), request 2 ,¤Jnor tn,iff amen,lmertt tu indude the eudo:ed Drought Conll]Ikeucy Plan. 

(Signature) 

12 - 3) -19€ (D=te) 
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Section 2 Public Involvemeut 

Opportm#y for the public to provide input into the preperalioo ofthc Plan was provided by: (cbeck at least one oftbe following) 

o scheduling and providing public norioe of a public meering zo accept inpw on Ihe Plan-

The meeting mole place at 

Date: Time- Location: 

o mailed survey with swnmary ofresults (,tta£b survey •nd *•su*,) 

¤ bill insen inviting commelt (,1*mch bill in=1) 

LL mdt Plq d,3 n fr\- / ~ r ?} 3 an 

Section 3 Public Education 
77m ber Orte, it U'A-re r :L.y·l.ie n 

'4. Thel=1/ r R f 9 r\7 ~R ,,Jg. " Otome efu~it£*) will penodica]}y provide thepublic wtth mfbnnation about the Plan, mciudmg infxmation about the conditions under which each stage oflhe Plan is to be inhiamd ortcrmmalcd and tbe dxougbt response measures tobe implawuted in each stage 

Dronght plan information will be provided by-
(chock at least anc of the following) 

o public meeting 

0 press releases 

o uziltey bill insert 

4* €'e ip £ Y a:Ev.. (~bdTT ·(' ,* 6 IA-T? pr~ 

Scdion 4 Coordination with Regioiul Water Planning G*vnps 
-TTMLr r (ltecK \,J A-t•, *.Ly~:·:c."t , '1>Ie.gtse v'7· f~,. dds:e, l.j,t. J' r- . .0/r.trrl The soviee arna of the (name w-»,ur z20,) is loc,4d Within Regional Water Plmming Group (RWPG) 

(name«»,rz,Wio,) 1]0s mailed aoopyofthis Plao to lhe RWPG. 
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Setion 5 Notice Reqnirements 

Wnmen notice WiU bo provided to each custotncr pnor to implemcntatlon or termlnm:ia of each stage of the water restriction pmgram. Mailed noticc XUUst be givec to cacb customa- 72 hours prior ho the start ofwatzrresaic:ion. If iioti©e is bznddctivered, tbe utibiy caonot enjbICC the provlgioos of theplmlf6r24hoursaftcrnotice isprovidcd. Thewxitzznnoticctocumomerswilloont•in tbe following mlbrmation: 

1. the date rest,ictioos wiU begin, 
2. tbc circumstances that triggered the reskictiaos. 
3. the stages ofmspome and CXplanation ofthe resto£tions to be implemented, and, 4. In explanation oftbe consequences for violations. 

The a:ihty must notity the TCEQ by tekphoue at (511) 239-4691, or dectrnpic mcaa at *wa,no,**ca,#raicbcac prior to impkmenting Stage m und must nati¢V in writin£ the Pablic Drinking Walm- S©cti¢m at MC - I55. P.O. Box 13087. A=tin. Tex•s 7*m 1-3087 -ithrn liv, (51 working da¥# of implement=ion mdading a ©opy of ae utility's restnction notice- The utility must SIc • *tus report of its restri£,ion prng,Iixn with the TCEQ •t the initiation and tenninatioo of mxodl,lory w=ter *ae rest:ictions (i-e, St•ga m and IV). 

Section 6 Violations 

t - First violalion - The cusromerwill be notified by wrimen notice of thdr specific violation. 
2. Subsequent violations: 

a. After written notice, the utihty may install a Baw remricting device in th= line tn luui: the amount ofwa•:r wlncb will pass :brough the meter m a 24-bour period. The utility may cbngc The customer fbr the actual cos! of installing and rcinovmg Yhe Ilow restricting devi£c, not m exceed $50.00. 

b. AAer Written notice, the utility may disoon€mle service at the -,rr fbr a period of seven (7)days, onmtil fheend ofthe calendm-month, wbichevcris LESS. The no,msl reconnect ke oflbe utility will apply for rmtowtiosl ofscrvict 

Section 7 Exemptions or Vari•nots 

The Ldility may grant any costomu an exemption 01- vaIiande from the drought contingency plan for good cause upon wrlt:en req.I,8 A customer who is refused aa aemption or v*riance may appeal suchactio. of~beutibly inwntu,gmtl•:Tera3Comznissionon Envi~cnmcctal Qnaliry. Th,:~ilitywQI treat ali customers equally coocczning exemptioos mid variaoces. and shall not discrimiI=tc in g,=ating e=*options and vmian¢cs No €xe:mption or varianoe shall be retroactive or otherwise justi4 aoy violaticm oflhis Pl=n o©curring pricir to the issu•nce of the variance. 

TE)(AS COMM. ON EIiVIRONM,ENTAL 0..AI.~ j'i 
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Sections Rapoase St•ges 

Unless there is an immediate and extreme reductiom in watcrpxoductioo, orotherabsolute necessity to declare an enlergency or severe condition, the ucilily will initially declare Stage I restxictions. IC after 
a rea=onable period of time, demand is not reduced enough to alleviam ontages. reduce tbe risk of 
oulages, or comply with restrictions required by a court goveannent agency or ozher authonty, Stage n may be implez~ocnted with Stage m ro follow if necessary. 

STAGE InCIISIQMER•1~EEMESS 
Stage I will be:gn: 

Every April 1*, the utility will mifl a pubbc announcameat t» its customers. 
No notlre to TCEQ required. 

Stage Iwill end: 

Every Septz•nber 30*t the alility will m.i[ . pub]ic an.ouncement to irs 
cnstomer,- No notice t» TCEQ reqnind_ 

-r 
This annmmoemcnt will be designed to increase customer awareness ofwatcr conse,vatioo and 
cncouragc themoste{Iicientuse ofwatrr. A copy ofthecum,atpublic m,noancementon walzy 
conservation awareness shall be kcpt on file available for inspection by the TCEQ. 

Voluxltjrv W*r Use Rc*Iidions 

Watcr cusromas are requested to volunimily limit the use of waxer fir non-esgeniial purposes and to pracnoe wakr conservahon-

STAGE Il - VOLUNTARY WATER CONSERVAUON 
TZ>Mdi L)«1 + r U,f rw' f~€A. Target Achieve a _ljL percent reduction in (example: total water uge, ibily water demand, etc.) 

The water utility will imple,rimd Stage 2 wben any onc oftbe selected triggers is reached: 

Supplv-B=d 'Ihgzera: (chock »t least ane and f£[I ic lhe appropriate valuc) 

o Well level reaches ft mean sea level (m.s.L) 
0' Overnight recovery We reaches 1 H ft 
O Reservoir elevation Itacbes _. fL (m-sl) 
E] Stream flow reaches cfs at USGS gage # 

TEXAS COMM. ON EN'i/IRO.\Jl.'.,tc:.4AL (. L·,At. 
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0 Whol€sale supplier's drought Stage 2 

0 Annual water use equals % of wdl per•ut/Wakr Right*urchased water 
contract amount 

o Other 

Pwnand- or Capacitv-Baxd Tkiggqi: (check at least one and jill in the appropriare value) 

Drinking water trnatmeal as % ofcapacity % 
Total daily &,nand as % ofpurnping cap==ity % 
Total dailydemandas % of s*xage capaciiy 40 % 
Ptm,p hours per day him. 
Production or dislribution limitations. 
Other 

Upon initimlion a•d ~erminntioll of Stnge 11 tbe utility win mlil a public 
annonnceme•t to ih cu~omen. No notice to TCEQ required. 

R,ouimnents for Igmmation: 

Stagc H ofthe Plan may end when all ofthe conditions listed as 1Iiggering events have ceased 
to exist for a pctiod of three (3) cansecuhvc days. Upon tccmination of Stage Il, Sing, I 
beoomes operative. 

Umitv Mcasumi: 

VxsuaUy mspectlinesand repajrleaks on ac[aily b=ix. Monthjyrcviewofcustomeruserecords 
and 16!low-up on any thgt hivt <¤~usually high usage-

Describe additional measwes, ifany. to beimpleneded dtrectly bytkeutitity tomanage Imtited 
water suppUa andfar reU€ water demand. EUIMC,A€s inch•de: reduced ov dicon turned 
jlushing ofwater matns, a£itvation mul use of N, allernatrve 3t:pply source(3) ; use ofrecIaoned 
wazerjor no,1-pomble pu,poses 

~T-c vu.Le r CL.r·e c· !·; 
1 t'rs 7,j • \ The second water source fbr't>kQA¢7, T LA f Uler (name oruhfe) is: (chxk 

one) w 

¤ Otba wcll 
o -4* Inlcr©oonection with othcr sysiem 
[f Purchased water 
0 Other 

Volunt=rv Watcr UNELR,zskictians: 

Itt.4 o l,Uf.li'1'j. UN. Etv v, 4L.·,ki·.'tc,\ :,<:l O.AL, i 7 

-W.j 1 U 1 
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1. Reslricted Hours: O=side watcriog is allowed daily, but only during paio(is spccific•Uy dcsczib©d in the customer notice; betwe=1 IO:00 pin. and 5:00 am fbr example; or 

2 RcstriceedDays/Hours: Wakrcustomcrsarertqitestedtovohmtarily limittheimgation of landscaped areas with hosoecd spnoklers or •utomatic inigation systems. 
CN]storrr~s are requrd£¥i k> limit ounkxirwateruse to Moudays for water customers 
with a Kreet addrr= eoding with the numbers 1, 2, or 3, Wednesda, for water 
ci*stomai with i atreetiddnese eadtng,•*lm thenumber, 4,5,or6,ind F•id•, ror water cmtomen with m street *}dre= egding with the numben 7,8,9, or 0. krigation of landscaped areas is Ruther [imitd to 1hc hours of 12:00 rmdoigItt unliI 
IO:00 a.m. =ld between 8:00 p.m. and 12:00 nodnight on designated w~enng days_ 
However, inigabon of landscaped areas is peImit~ed Et anytime if it is by mcios of a Xand-held bnse, a §,uoeL-filhl bucket or wakring eui offive (5) gallons or less, or (trip nligation systijn: or 

3. Other uscs tbat wagte w,tcr such as wmmr nmnmgdown the guittr. 

SrAGE UI - MANDATORY WATER USE RESTRICIIONS 

Ik~z~i Dai\9 L•/ATe,- T>•.,i.Bo~~ 
Achieve a_20 paunt rednction Ul (exampk: tetal water age, dzily witer demand, etc) 

-Ihe walzr utdity will bmplement Slage m when goy oae of lbe seleclnd triggers is reached: 

Su*mlv-Based Iki,12¢a (check aI least one and fill in lb= appropriak value) 

o Wcll Icve! reaches *L (m.sl) 
(F' Ovcrnigla It©overy I•ie reacbes I ~ fL 
O Reservoir elevation reacbes i (m.s.L) 
0 Stream flow reaches cB at USGS gage# 
o Wholesale supplier's drought Stage m 

O Annual waIcr use equals % of well permit/Wdtr Riehl/Durchased water 
contact amount 
0[bcr 

Pemand- or Cioecit¥-Baged IWRKN (cb¢ck at least one and lili ill the approp:izte value) 

0 
0 

Drn*ing waier treatment as % ofcapacity % 
Total daily deo=nd as % of p,=:ping c.p«Nty % 
Total daily demand as % of storage capacity jl._ % 
Pump hours per day his. 
Production or distribution Umitations. 

TEX.45 CO''Alitl, ON ENViRONUENIAL C:.:Ali iY 
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o Otha 

Upon initiation ind tcnnination of Stage UI, th£ utility wiU m•il a pubnc 
annoanccmen t *o its ctlsk,men Notice to TCEQ requireL 

Stage III oftbe Plan may end wbcn all ofthe conditions listed as triggering eveI]is bave ceased 
to exist ibr a peaod of tbme (3) consecutive days. Upon tennioation of Stage III, Smge II 
becomes Operative 

Utility Mcasweg: 

Visually ir,ect lines andrcpairlcaks anaregularbasis. Flushing ispmhibited exceptfxdead 
end mains. 

Describe addiri£»tal measures. ifany, to be implemented diyed4 by the utility to mmlagehmited 
wc¢er stq,plies and/or red:ace ***er demand- E*Ompler include: ac*vo~ion aru! use of an 
allenative sHPply source(* use ofredaimed woterjbr non-potable p,oposes: q#ering low-
jlow jbu•res and,Adgr restrictors. 

Mandatory Wamr Use Restnctiogs-

The following wakr usc restictions shall apply ro all cuimn™:rs-

1. Irrignlion oflandscsped areas with hose-end sprmktcrs or aulomatic urigatioa systems 
•bil be limited to Momdayi for watzr cu:eom€r; with * streetmddras eadingwftb 
the anmh.., 1, A or l Wedm=days for wi®er cu*omers with astreet addrtg 
ending with the numbers 4,5, or 6, and FkMays far wmtcr cuitomers with 2 street 
Iddrc= endimg with the namben 7,8, 9, or 0. Imgation of landgc=pad Kreas is 
fuftber limited to lbe hoius of 12:00 midnigbt uo:U 10:00 am- and between 8:00 plnl 
and 12:00 midnight on dcsigoahi wa•:ring days- However, ~gation of landscapcd 
areas ispermitted at=1~time ifit isbymesns ofa band-beld hose, a fnucet„lilled bncket 
or watering can of Eve (5) gallons or less, or dtip irrigation sysltm. 

2. Use of wakr ro wash any ruooor vehicte, moboibikt, boat trailer, airplane or other 
vehicle is prnbibilzd except on designakd w=ermg days between thc hours of 12:00 
midnigbi and 10:00 am and between 8:00 pm and 12:00 midnight Such wasbio& 
when allowed, shallbedonewitb aband-heldbucket orahand-beldbose equipped wi:h 
apositive sln•ofrnazzle for quick rimes. Vehide washing may be done at any time on 
1bc i,nmediak prernites of a commercial car wash or ocrnmercial service station-
Further, sucb wagbingm*ybceoxcrnpexl fto:ntbesc regulaiiong iftbe healtb, gdkry, •nd 
wellhre ofthe public art co¤Iingent upon fr©quent vehicle cleanging, gach as gprbage 
trucks and vehiclcs used (O ttllnsport food and perishables. 

-f[XAS CC:Mf,i. ON EI'Ai,F-,C.:'A -'~ !.'[ i,..41., ~-7 
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3. Use ofwater to fll, refill or add to aay indoor ar axldooor gwirorniqg pools, waling 
pools,orlacuzzr'Vpepool ampfnbfbited ¢Kcepton designatcdwateringdays between 
the bouIs of 12:00,mdnight and 10:00 a rn and betwccn 8 -OO p rn- and 12:OO midnight 

4. On=€=t of my ornzmentat founiain or pond for aesthetic or scenic purposes is 
pmhibitcd except wt=t necessary ro support aquahc life or where suGh Rnlntains ar 
ponds are equt,ped with a mcixtulati€*~ system-

•.W r. TTI*Ti 

5. Useofwahe:rfrombydranmorflusbvalvessballbe l~nimd tomaintaioingpublichealdk, 
safety, and weifmn 

6. Use ofwa•:r for rhe arignlionofgolfcotirses, paxb, and gmen bclt areas am pxobibited 
€occept by haod-be]d hose and only oo designakd Wa=iqg days between the how, 
12:00 midnight and 10:00 am and betweea 8:00 p.m- and 12:00 midnight 

7. The following uses ofwata are defined as noo-esse,ttial =i are prohibited: 

a. 

b 

C. 
d. 

e. 

f 

washdown ofanysidewalks, walkways, driveways,parWng lots, Mnnis 
courts. or other hard-surfhced areas; 
use of watcr to wash dawn buildings or strucluxcs fbr purposes other 
than irnmedialc fire protcc,ion; 
use ofwakr for dust control: 
ausbing gutters or pennittmg waber to nm or acauoulate in any guIb 
or sh,=d; 
fhihue to repair a controllable leak(s) witbin a reaso,table period aflcr 
having been grven notice directmg the repair ofmch leak(s); and 
any w»sre of water. 

STAGE IV - CIUT[CAL WATER USE RESTRICTIONS: 
D•,Iy Vale r br F'\AA€| IHNEet. Achieve a _SG percent reduction m (ex=tple: total water use, 

daily wmter demlnd. etc) 

The water utility will impkmeot Stage IV when zmy one ofthc selected trigge:s is reached: 

Sgpph'-Based Trie:£6: (cbeck at least one and fill m die approp,iate value) 
O Well levcl xemches ft. (InS-1) 
B~ Overnight recovery rak leaches \ 0 ft. 
D Resezvoir elevatioo Ieacbes ft. (m.s-L) 
o Stream flow reatha cb at USGS ga®e # 
o Wholesale supplier's drought StBge Iv 

CC?1 1 - iul¢¢ Ap,i*.'r-u i/-i,t<,ri- 13 
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. 0 Annual wa= use equals % of well permit/Water Rigb#purchased wata oonn'~act amount 
Mr Supply contamination 
O Other 

Demmd- or C,¤acitv-B,s©d Tri,n:rs: (check ai lcast one and fill in Ibt appropriate value) 

¤ 

0 

Drinking water treatment as % ofcapacity % 
Total daily dcn,aod as % ofpumpmg capacity % 
Tclal rijiy dern*ndas % of sfmagt capacity 13% % 
Pim,p hours per day bas 
Produclicm or distribution limita:ions 
System out,ge 

0 Other 

Upon initiation =nd termin=(ion of St=ge IV, the ¤gility will mail a public Io-nmccmeat to Hs cudamers. Notix to TCEQ •eqnired. 

Requig:¤xnts for Tenninati* 

Stage IV of The Plan may be mwinded when •11 of the conditions listed as triggering events bave ceased to exist Rlr a period of three (3) mnsccutive days. Upon mmiosiion ofStage IV, Stage m becomes operative. 

Op©raUonal Measures: 

The utility shall visuany inspect linzs and repair leaks on a daily basis. Flushing is prohibited colc,pt for dead end mams mid only between 01e hoUIS of9:00 p.m •md 3:O0 im- Emergency ar alternstive supply arrnngr-rfB shall be iniri#fnd. All metcrs Bh*11 be read as 
of~ ms necesa,Iy to insure Campliar,ce wilh this program f,r the benefit of allthe customers Describe additional nteas,£res. if any. to be implemented directky to manage limited water supplies ond/or reduce water dem£out 

Maodalory Water Use Rcst[ictiem: (atl outdoor use of wakr is Bobibited) 
1. Inig»lionof landsc•pedsxeas u; absolutely prnhibitod. 

2. Use of water to wash any motocvcbicle, mg*Drbike, boat trailer, ahplane or olber vehicle is absolutcly probfbitd. 

SXSIEM OUTAGE or SUPPLY CONTAMINATION 

Notify TCEQ Rcgicmal Of!ice immediately 

CC? 1 3 
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